FILE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF DALTON NO. 18 OF 2023 A RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 901 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA BOROUGH CODE APPOINTING HEATHER D. BURKE OF 202 HESS STREET, BOROUGH OF DALTON, COUNTY OF LACKAWANNA, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA TO FILL THE VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF MEMBER OF COUNCIL FOR THE BOROUGH OF DALTON.

WHEREAS, Brendan Dwyer, a duly elected Member of Council of the Borough of Dalton recently submitted his resignation and Dalton Borough Council by Motion regretfully accepted his resignation; and,

WHEREAS, Dalton Borough Council Nominating Committee has recommended Dalton Resident Heather D. Burke, to fill the vacancy on Dalton Borough Council; and,

WHEREAS, Heather D. Burke has indicated a willingness to serve as a Member of Dalton Borough Council.

NOW THEREFORE, be it *RESOLVED* by the Council of the Borough of Dalton, Lackawanna County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that Heather D. Burke, registered elector residing at 202 Hess Street, Borough of Dalton, County of Lackawanna, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, is appointed Member of Council of the Borough of Dalton, to hold office in accordance with the provisions of the Borough Code Section 901.

SECTION 1. This Resolution is effective immediately upon passage.

SECTION 2. If any section, clause, provision or portion of this Resolution shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provisions or portion. The Borough reserves the right to amend this Resolution or any portion thereof from time to time as it shall deem advisable in the best interest of the promotion of the purposes and intent of this Resolution and the effective administration thereof.

SECTION 3. This Resolution is enacted by the Council of the Borough of Dalton under the authority of the Act of Legislature, February 1, 1966, P.L. (1965) as re-enacted and amended May 17, 2012, P.L. 262, No. 94, 53 P.S. Section 43, known as the Borough Code and any other applicable law arising under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Approved the day of	<u>June</u> , 2023.
	William-Brandt, President Dalton Borough Council
ATTEST:	
Laura Kinney, Secretary/Treasurer Dalton Borough	Aaron Holzman Mayor, Dalton Borough
Passed by Dalton Borough Council t Receiving the affirmative votes of	the 7th day of <u>Uune</u> 2023,
Negative votes of	